
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 16 January 2020 at 5.30 pm 
in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Azam
D Green
Kamran Hussain
Watson
Tait
Shafiq

Bibby
Goodall
Riaz

Griffiths

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Akhtar
Dunbar
T Hussain
Nazir
Thirkill
Salam

Pollard
Townend
Sullivan

Reid

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 434579
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2019 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals were made at the time of the publication of the agenda.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  GAMBLING IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT

The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “N”) 
which updates Members on the recommendations of Corporate 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, following the meeting of 12 
September 2019.

Recommended –

The committee is invited to comment on the current draft Local 
Area Profile and other action points detailed at Section 2 of 
Document “N”.

(Melanie McGirk 01274 431873)

1 - 12



7.  ANTI-POVERTY COORDINATION GROUP PROGRESS REPORT

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 15 November 
2019 received a report that presented a draft of the Bradford District 
Anti-poverty Co-ordination Group’s Approach for Tackling Poverty, 
along with data measures that would be used to evidence the impact of 
activity across the District.

The District Anti-Poverty Co-ordination Group’s Approach for Tackling 
Poverty was subsequently approved by Council Executive of the 8 
January 2019.

The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “O”) 
which presents a progress update on the District Anti-poverty Co-
ordination Group’s delivery plan, along with a table of key data used to 
evidence:  changes in poverty across the district and evidence of 
impacts from interventions.

Recommended –

That the Committee:

(1) Accept the report. 

(2) Suggest additional actions or areas for consideration by the 
Anti-Poverty Co-ordination Group. 

(3) Receive a further progress report in 12 months time. 

(Helen Johnston – 01274 434401)

13 - 42

8.  BREXIT PREPARADENESS - VERBAL UPDATE

Members will receive a verbal update on the Council’s preparedness 
for Brexit.  

(Phillip Witcherley – 01274 431241)

9.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Recommended –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
discussion of the Not for Publication report and appendices 
relating to ISG on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature 
of the proceedings, that if they were present, exempt information 
within Paragraph 3 (financial or business affairs) of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) would be 



disclosed and it is considered that, in all the circumstances, the 
public interest in allowing the public to remain is outweighed by 
the public interest in excluding public access to the relevant part 
of the proceedings for the following reasons:

It is in the public interest in maintaining these exemptions 
because it is in the overriding interest of proper administration 
that Members are made fully aware of the financial implications of 
any decision. 

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579)

10.  INDUSTRIAL SERVICES GROUP (ISG) - FINANCIAL AND 
OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE UPDATE

The Strategic Director Corporate Services will submit a report (NOT 
FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENT“P”) which provides an update to 
the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the current 
financial performance of ISG and future plans for the organisation.

Recommended –

(1) The views of the Committee on the actions already being 
taken by management and the Steering Board as set out in 
Appendix 1 to Document “P” are requested. 

(2) To advise officers on when any future reports will be 
required, and in particular the timing for an update on 
progress made following this report.

(Peter Keeley - 01274 431103)

11.  HANSON SCHOOL'S FINANCIAL POSITION

The Strategic Director Children’s Services will submit a report 
(Document “Q”) which is a follow up report on the financial 
circumstances relating to Hanson School’s overspend.

Recommended –

(1) The Committee is asked to consider and to note the 
information provided in the report. 

(2) An update on the School’s financial position be presented 
to the Committee at a future meeting.

(Marium Haque - 01274 431078)

43 - 50



12.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2019/20

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
submit a report (Document “R”) which sets out the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2019/20.  The 
Committee is asked to consider which items it wishes to include in the 
work programme.

Recommended –

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574)

51 - 66

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Strategic Director Place, to the meeting of 
Corporate Overview & Scrutiny to be held on 16 
January 2020

N

Subject:  

GAMBLING IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT

Summary statement:

An update on the recommendations of Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 
following the meeting of 12 September 2019.

Steve Hartley
Strategic Director
Department of Place

Portfolio:  
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety
Healthy People and Places

Report Contact:  Melanie McGirk
Phone:  01274 431873
E-mail: melanie.mcgirk@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Corporate

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY

On 12 September 2019, the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered 
action taken regarding the prevalence of problem gambling and gambling related 
harm within the district.

This report provides a further update on action to date.

2. ACTION TO DATE

2.1 Recommendation 1 - Local Area Profile 

This Committee requests that the final local area profile be presented to this 
committee at its meeting on 14 November 2019.

An interactive mapping tool has now been produced, which enables gambling 
operators to consider risk in relation to a specific premises location. The tool has 
various data layers, which can be added to and updated. A paper based profile is 
also available.

Following discussions at the committee around gaming machines, data on Alcohol 
Premises Gaming Machine Permits has now been added. 

A copy of the paper based profile document is attached at Appendix 1. 

2.2 Recommendation 2 – Organisational Plan

That this Committee requests that a cross departmental and cross organisational 
plan be presented to this Committee on 14 November 2019, which focuses 
specifically on the issues identified in the local area profile and also identifies other 
potential populations that could be deemed to be at risk.

Data continues to be added to the local area profile. The current data shows 
specific risks in relation to:

 High level of children and young adults in Keighley East, Keighley Central, 
City and Manningham wards, which are close to a high number of gambling 
premises.

 Gambling premises clustering in City and Keighley Central Wards

A formal organisational plan has yet to be produced. However, the following work is 
currently underway:

Licensing 

 E-learning being undertaken by all licensing staff, to improve understanding of 
gaming machines and the regulation of machines.

Page 2



 Enforcement programme around gaming machines in public houses and clubs, 
to ensure good levels of supervision, with a focus on the risk of underage 
gambling.

 Partnership working with regulatory leads within the gambling industry. 
Enforcement meetings undertaken with a major bookmakers and a local casino. 

Education Safeguarding Team
 Inclusion of basic gambling awareness training for school safeguarding staff this 

academic year.

2.3 Recommendation 3 – Treatment Service & Gambling Commission 
Representatives

That this Committee requests that representations from treatment services and the 
Gambling Commission be requested to attend the meeting in November 2019.

Representatives from a local treatment service and the Gambling Commission have 
been invited to attend this meeting of the committee. 

3. OTHER CONSIDERAT
[...]


https://cbmdc.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=fbac4031cd0b4fdbb6309f
20bb380aae

The mapping tool provides a map of the Bradford District over which various layers 
can be applied, including the location and category of betting premises.

Page 11

https://cbmdc.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=fbac4031cd0b4fdbb6309f20bb380aae
https://cbmdc.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=fbac4031cd0b4fdbb6309f20bb380aae


This page is intentionally left blank



             

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on 16 January 2020

O

Subject:  

Anti-Poverty Coordination Group progress report 

Summary statement:

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 15 November 2019 received a report 
that presented a draft of the Bradford District Anti-poverty Co-ordination Group’s 
Approach for Tackling Poverty, along with data measures that would be used to 
evidence the impact of activity across the District.

The District Anti-Poverty Co-ordination Group’s Approach for Tackling Poverty was 
subsequently approved by Council Executive of the 8 January 2019. 

This report presents a progress update on the District Anti-poverty Co-ordination 
Group’s delivery plan, along with a table of key data used to evidence:  changes in 
poverty across the district and evidence of impacts from interventions. 

Steve Hartley
Strategic Director, Place

Portfolio:  

Neighbourhoods and Community Safety

Report Contact:  Helen Johnston,
Policy Officer
Phone: (01274) 434401
E-mail: helen.johnston@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY

The report presents a progress update on implementation of the District Anti-
Poverty Co-ordination Group’s delivery plan, along with a table of key data used to 
evidence:  changes in poverty across the district and evidence of impacts from 
interventions. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Strategic
[...]
 Early new year 
Our Anti-Poverty Champion Cllr Mullaney is working with Hope Rising Action Group 
to stage a ‘‘listening’ event where people and families on low income can tell of their 
experiences.  The listeners will be Hope Rising Action Group. 

HRAG do not intend to invite leaders, public services, or other providers to this 
event. Feedback from the event to be passed to the APCG for consideration.

Engagement through other routes 
A single mechanism has not been identified that would give voice to those 
experiencing poverty.  

Engagement that has taken place: 

o Stronger Families – also informed and participated at the ‘Surviving’ series with 
a parent participant at the Anti-Poverty Events Group

o Rockwell Parent/Carers’ Group – Initial drop-in with little output. A Revisit and 
adequate resource required 

o Public Road shows 

o Stop Loan Shark Halloween events 

Engagement in planning: 

o Youth Ambassadors  and Youth Summits  - Initial engagement  but arranging 
to go back to the Youth Ambassadors that are now set up in each constituency 
across the District

Bradford People Together Panel – Expected early in the New Year

Priority 5. 2 Community led solutions through an assets based approach, 5.  3 
New solutions to food poverty in the district
Our Elected Member Anti-Poverty Champion, Cllr Mullaney, is working with 
community groups in Thornton, Lower Grange and Allerton to develop and spread 
Fair Shares Café.

o Café West – up and running 
o Lower Grange Community Centre – set to launch 13 December 
o Thornton Community Centre – still in development 

Data table 

Appendix 2: Data table provides key data that APCG has determined will help in 
identifying:   changes in poverty across the District over time, a direction of travel, 
and evidence of the impact of all interventions.  APCG considers this data in 
determining what future action it will take. 

Page 19



APCG intend to develop the data table further. Overtime the data will also become
[...]
f 

people 
volunteering 

Annual  New data from Bradford People Together and the People Can Campaign expected in the New Year 
 

Bradford 
Council Place 
Survey, 2016)

                    

P
age 41



Page 42



Report of the Strategic Director, Childrens Services to 
the meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 16 January 2020

Q

Subject:  

Hanson School’s Financial Position

Summary statement:

The Committee previously requested a report on the financial circumstances relating to 
Hanson School’s overspend. A report was presented to the Committee on 10 October 
2019. This is a follow up report.

Mark Douglas, Strategic Director 
Childrens Services

Portfolio:  

Corporate

Report Contact:  Marium Haque, Deputy 
Director Education & Learning
Phone: (01274) 431078
E-mail: Marium.haque@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 43

Agenda Item 11/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 At the meeting held on 11 April 2019, the Committee requested a report on the 
financial circumstances relating to Hanson School’s overspend. The report was 
presented to the Committee on 10 October and the Committee resolved:

(1) An update on the School’s financial position be presented to the Committee 
early in the new calendar year.

(2) That this Committee asks the Portfolio holder for Education, Employment and 
Skills to ensure the views expressed by this Committee are communicated to the 
Minister.

1.2 A proportion of the Committee’s discussion on 10 October took place following the 
exclusion of the public. Should the Committee wish to continue discussion on these 
matters the public will again need to be excluded.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The following key points of information were reported to the Committee on 10 
October regarding Hanson School’s current financial circumstances:

 Hanson School is a foundation school maintained by the Local Authority. The 
Governing Board has financial powers / responsibilities as delegated under the 
Scheme f
[...]
should also work closely with school 
improvement officers to provide additional financial monitoring prior to them 
becoming an academy.

6.9 The Council’s Constitution, Part 3B Access to Information Procedure Rules  
provides that the public and the press may be excluded for all or part of an item of 
business before a committee meeting , where exempt information, as defined by 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed . Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 

Page 47



authority holding that information) is exempt information. This would include 
information regarding any contract or business affairs of the School’s Governing 
Board. 

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

None 

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

None

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

None

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

None

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

None

7.6 TRADE UNION

None

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

None

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

None

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

None

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None 

9. OPTIONS

None – this is a report for information.

Page 48



10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 The Committee is asked to consider and to note the information provided in 
the report. 

10.2 An update on the School’s financial position be presented to the Committee 
at a future meeting.

11. APPENDICES

None

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday 16 January 
2020

R

Subject:  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2019/20

Summary statement:

This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2019/20.  

Cllr Nazam Azam
Chair – Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Portfolio:  

Corporate
Community Safety

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt
Overview and Scrutiny Lead
Phone: (01274) 432574
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 51

Agenda Item 12/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2019/20, which is attached as appendix 1 to this report. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Council constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to produce 
a work programme.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility for “the 
strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the corporate 
priority about customer services and e-government, that improve the Councils 
ability to deliver, govern and change, community cohesion and all other corporate 
matters not falling within the responsibility of any other Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.” (Council Constitution, Part 2, 6.2.1).

3.2 The remit of this Committee also includes:

 the co-ordination of the discharge of the Overview and Scrutiny role within 
the Council and in relation to external bodies;

 supporting the Executive through its contribution towards the improvement of 
the Council’s performance;

 co-ordinating the development of the Overview and Scrutiny role within the 
Council.

3.3 Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that “work 
programming should be a continuous process”.  It is important to review work 
programmes, so that important or urgent issues that arise during the year are able 
to be scrutinised.  Furthermore, at a time of limited resources, it should also be 
possible to remove areas of work which have become less relevant or timely.  For 
this reason, it is proposed that the Committee’s work programme be regularly 
reviewed by members of the committee throughout the municipal year. 

3.4 The work programme as agreed by the Committee will form the basis for the 
Committee’s work during the year, but will be amended as issues arise during the
[...]
e/Joanne Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

provider.  The findings from the comprehensive review of West Yorkshire Joint Services be presented to Hyde. recommendation from Thursday 11 April 
2019.

 this Committee prior to a final decision being made.

12 Managing Attendance Scrutiny Scrutiny Review findings and Recommendations. Mustansir Butt.
Review.

13 Major capital projects, including the James Hopwood. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
cost benefit analysis process”. recommendation from Thursday 15 November 

2018.

14 Scrutiny Review - Antisocial and The Council requests Corporate Overview and Scrutiny committee to do a wholesale review within the Mustansir Butt. Council resolution from 
Tuesday 15 October 2019.

illegal use of Fireworks. next six motnhs of the use of foreworks in our neighbourhoods.  Partners in the review should be the 
police, the fire service, trading standards and licensng.

15 That the HR Plus Contract Review Anne Lloyd. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
findings be considered by the recommendation from Thursday 12 September 

2019.
Committee in November 2019 
together with options for future service
 delivery including bringing the 
Service back in-house.

P
age 65



Page 2 of 2

P
age 66


	Agenda
	6 GAMBLING IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT
	Doc  N App 1

	7 ANTI-POVERTY COORDINATION GROUP PROGRESS REPORT
	11 HANSON SCHOOL'S FINANCIAL POSITION
	12 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20
	Doc R Appendix 1 - Work Programme
	Doc R Appendix 2 - Unscheduled Topics




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 16 January 2020 
at 5.30 pm in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 8.30 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Azam
D Green
Kamran Hussain
Watson
Tait
Dunbar

Bibby
Goodall
Riaz

Griffiths

Apologies – Cllr Shafiq

Councillor Azam in the Chair

33.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

Cllr Dunbar for Cllr Shafiq.

34.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Cllr Dunbar disclosed an interest in the item relating to Gambling in the Bradford 
District, (Minute 6), as Cllr Dunbar is the problem gambling Councillor 
spokesperson for Bradford Council.

35.  MINUTES

Resolved – 

That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 14 November 2019 be 
signed as a correct record.

36.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.



2

37.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.

38.  GAMBLING IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT

The report of the Strategic Director Place, (Document “N”), highlighted the 
progress made in relation to the recommendations made by Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on Thursday 12 September 2019, to members.

In relation to the Local Area Profile, members were informed that an interactive 
mapping tool had now been produced, which enabled gambling operators to 
consider risk in relation to specific premises location.

Members also learned that a cross departmental and cross organisational plan 
had not been produced yet and that there was representation by officers from the 
Gambling Commission.

The representative from the Gambling Commission stated that they were working 
with Local Authorities, Public Health and the local Police services.  Key to their 
work was the development of a public health approach to gambling and working 
with trade organisations to encourage them to improve staff awareness in relation 
to under 18 gambling.  However, the Gambling Commission said that there was 
still a lot of work that needed to be undertaken.

In response to members questions about the powers of the Gambling 
Commission, the officer informed members that every organisation who offers 
gambling need a Licence.  It is the Gambling Commission who issue the condition 
of a licence and the Gambling Commission can also apply individual specific 
conditions to gambling operators.

Furthermore, there was debate around the use of Loot boxes.  Officers stated to 
members that use of Loot boxes was not classed as gambling activity and the 
Gambling Commission had no jurisdiction over the use of Loot boxes.

There was some discussion amongst members and officers in relation to the 
Public Health Framework and members agreed that a copy of this should be 
circulated. 

There was considerable discussion between members and officers in relation to 
the specific gambling concerns for Bradford.  Such concerns included the fact that 
as a City Bradford has a young profile, particularly for males aged between 18 
and 25.  Officer indicated that it was this group that was more at risk to problem 
gambling than other sections.

Members were keen to establish if the Gambling Commission revoked gambling 
licences.  The representative form the Gambling Commission informed members 
that most of the work they undertook was with organisations who do not have a 
gambling licence and not revoking gambling licences.

Moreover, members expressed that even though good, robust work was being 
undertaken, the Local Area Profile would not mean anything, unless the cross 



3

departmental organisational plan was developed.  Furthermore, members were 
concerned that they had been asked about scrutinising the plan; but this had not 
happened. 

Resolved – 

(1) This Committee would like to thanks officers for their efforts in this 
area and to Rob Burkett from the Gambling Commission, for his 
attendance and input.

(2) This Committee requests that the Cross Departmental and Cross 
Organisational Plan be presented to this Committee in 6 months.  The 
departments involved in the development of the Plan should include 
but not limited to, Public Health, Children’s Social Care and Adults 
Social Care.

(3) That the Public Health Framework be circulated to members of the 
Committee.

ACTION:  Strategic Director of Place

39.  ANTI-POVERTY COORDINATION GROUP PROGRESS REPORT

The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “O”), which 
presented a progress update on the District Anti-Poverty Co-ordination Group’s 
delivery plan, along with a table of key data used to evidence:  changes in poverty 
across the District and evidence of the impact of interventions.

The Committee had previously considered this at its meeting on 15 November 
2019.

The report presented the progress that had been made in relation to the 
implementation of the District Anti-Poverty Co-ordination Group’s delivery plan 
and the impacts made on addressing poverty through the interventions delivered.

There was a considerable level of concern amongst members in relation to the 
key outcomes from the work of the Anti-Poverty Group and how this was 
addressing poverty across the Bradford district.  It was felt that there needed to 
be a clearer explanation of how the actions that have been undertaken have 
actually addressed poverty across the District.  Members were in consensus that 
the areas listed as outcomes in the report, were actually outputs.

In addition to this, member were also concerned about the co-ordination of 
foodbanks and how the Council can be certain that the right people are being 
targeted.

In response officers informed members that the cause and link between the 
actions taken to address poverty will be difficult to show, however, there had been 
a greater awareness of the Credit Union and more people were now taking up 
credit union accounts and there had been a reduction in unemployment and 
improvement in skills.



4

Officers stated that the role of the Anti-Poverty group was to influence poverty  
and was more of an enabler.  Despite this, members were of the view that future 
reports should clearly set out how poverty across the District was being 
addressed, as a result of the actions being taken. 

Members scrutinised the use of school uniform banks and that more should be 
done in this area to tackle poverty across the District.

Having considered the data in the report, members indicated to officers that it was 
difficult to interpret the data and that in future in should be presented in a more 
user friendly manner.

Resolved – 

(1) This Committee requests that a more focused report on how peoples 
lives are being improved through the work of the Anti-Poverty Co-
ordinating groups, be presented within 12 months.

(2) That the Leader of Council be requested to write to the Schools 
Minister about plans to put current school uniforms guidance on a 
statutory footing, so that no child is ever priced out of going to a 
school that meets their needs.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Place

40.  BREXIT PREPARADENESS - VERBAL UPDATE

Officers provided a short verbal update in relation to Brexit Preparedness.

A update relating to Brexit was also considered by Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny at its meeting on Thursday 14 February 2019.

Officers informed members that the Withdrawal Agreement was in place and the 
Britain would leave the European Union at the end of January 2020.  At this point, 
Britain would go into a transmission period, until the end of the 2020.

Officers stated that work was being undertaken to support EU citizens  living in 
the Bradford district, of which there are approximately 26,000.  Such work 
included informing European Union citizens what their rights are and also 
supporting 40% of the European Union residents who have applied for Settled 
Status.

Officers also highlighted that work was being undertaken with local businesses, 
with regards to Trade Agreements, as a result of Britain leaving the European 
Union.

In response to members questions, officers informed members that the Police 
reports do not report any specific Brexit related Hate Crime reports and these 
were monitored on a weekly basis.

There was agreement amongst members, that officers should produce Brexit 



5

guidance for members, so that members can in turn inform residents.

Members were seeking clarification, in relation to the looked after children.  
Subsequently, officers indicated that the Council has statutory responsibility to 
look after all European Union looked after children in settlement status. 

Resolved – 

The Committee would like to thank officers and look foreward to receiving 
future updates.

ACTION:  Strategic Director of Corporate Services

41.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

42.  INDUSTRIAL SERVICES GROUP (ISG) - FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE

The Strategic Director Corporate Services submitted a report, (NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION “P”), which provided members an update to the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee relating to the current financial performance of 
ISG and future plans for the organisation.

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 
Not for Publication report and appendices relating to ISG on the grounds 
that it is likely, in view of the nature of the proceedings, that if they were 
present, exempt information within Paragraph 3 (financial or business 
affairs) of schedule 12 A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
would be disclosed and that it is considered that, in all the circumstances, 
the public interest in allowing the public to remain is outweighed by the 
public interest in excluding public access to the relevant part of the 
proceedings for the following reasons:

It is in the public interest in maintaining these exemptions because it is in 
the overriding interest of proper administration that Members are made fully 
aware of the financial implications of any decision.

Resolved – 

(1) The Committee would like to thanks officers for their efforts in the 
work undertaken.

(2) This Committee requests that the Portfolio Holder investigates the 
purchases of Council assets, to support ISG.

(3) This Committee requests a further update in 12 months.

ACTION:  Strategic Director of Finance

43.  HANSON SCHOOL'S FINANCIAL POSITION



6

This item was deferred as all the individuals who were due to present this report, 
were not present.

Resolved – 

As all the individuals who were due to present this item were not present, 
this report has been deferred to the meeting taking place on Thursday 6 
February 2020.

ACTION:  Strategic Director of Children’s Services 

44.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2019/20

The report of the Chair of the Committee (Document “R”), includes the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2019-20.

The Overview and Scrutiny Lead presented the work programme for the 
committee.

There was discussion amongst members in relation to the Hate Crime and 
Fireworks Scrutiny Reviews.

Resolved – 

That the work programme continue to be reviewed.

Action:  Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


